


Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Innovation & Performance
	Preparer
	Jacque L. Rowden
	Standing Committee Representative
	Heidi Norman, Jacque Rowden
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the Director of the Department of Innovation & Performance, on behalf of the City of Pittsburgh, to enter into a multi-year agreement or agreements with  ePlus Technology, Inc. for a Voice over IP Telephony (WoIP) solution for a UCaaS (Unified Communication as a Service) and CCaaS (Contact Center as a Service) for Voice over IP (VOIP) Telephony services to replace antiquated Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) with key business goals of reducing risk, improving service efficiency, and minimizing constituent impact to include better network utilization, monitoring and enhanced security posture throughout the enterprise.

ePlus will provide a UCaaS and CCaaS solution based on Cisco Webex for all telephony users (all City of Pittsburgh employees) and groups (for example, the I&P Service Desk, the 311 team, etc.). 



	Total Cost
	$ 2,100,000

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☐ One-Time
	☒ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☒ Operating
	☐ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☐ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
$700,000 from 11101.103000.52.55201.2025
$700,000 from 11101.103000.52.55201.2026
$700,000 from 11101.103000.52.55201.2027

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED: $2,100,000

Additional Operational Costs
List any additional operating costs, including grant matches. For example, if a project will require additional staff time or resources for implementation, please describe.

Impact on City Revenue
N/A

If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☒ RFP
	☐ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☐ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
I&P issued an RFP (2024-RFP-376) and received responses from 17 vendors. Of those, 5 were selected for further discussion and review. Of those 5, 2 finalists were selected to provide Best and Final offers. After checking references and comparing pricing, the bid was awarded to ePlus.

Other Respondents
8X*, Advent Communications, Alpha Scanlon LLC, AVI SPL LLC, CDW-Government LLC, ConnX Inc., ConvergeOne, ePlus Technology Inc,, Estech Systems Inc., NextGen Technology Advisors, Norstan Communications Inc., T-Mobile USA Inc., Total Communications Solutions (TCS), V3MAIN Technologies, Verizon Network Business Services, Vertical Communications, Zayo Group. 

Selection Criteria
Vendors were asked to respond to a spreadsheet of feature and functionality requirements, including one-time implementation/training costs and ongoing maintenance and support costs. Five semi-finalists were invited to present a one hour deeper dive into their solution. Two finalists were invited to provide customer references and Best and Final Offers.

Selection Committee Representation
I&P

Waiver Justification
If a waiver was granted, explain the justification.

EORC Synopsis
Insert synopsis that was presented.

	Date Presented at EORC:   Insert date.
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.


AJW – 8/19/2025
